one month ended December 31, 1996 is as follows as if the
acquisition of Software Associates, Inc. occurred on October 1,
1996.  In addition, the pro forma adjustments are computed
assuming the transaction was consummated at the beginning of the
fiscal period presented giving effect to events directly
attributable to the transaction and expected to have continuing
impact.  A material nonrecurring charge representing purchased
research and development in the amount of $738,710 will be
charged to operations but has been omitted from the pro forma
results.  The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative
of the results that would have been reported had the acquisition
occurred September 30, 1996, nor is it indicative of the
Company's future results:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Historical - December 31, 1996
   Three   One
   Months Ended   Month Ended
   DynamicWeb   Software
   Enterprises,   Associates,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments   Results
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....   $  80,572   $ 14,325   $  94,897
Cost of sales. . . . .   28,696   9,518   38,214
Gross profit . . . . .   51,876   4,807   56,683

Expenses:
  Selling, general and
   administrative . .   (263,042)   (20,275)   $(8,000)   (291,317)
  Research and

   development. . . .   (21,687)   ( 5,538)   (27,225)

Total   284,729   (25,813)   (8,000)   (318,542)

Operating (loss) . . .   (232,853)   (21,006)   (8,000)   (261,859)
Interest income. . . .   1,758   1,758
Interest expense . . .   (3,947)   (98)   (4,045)

Net (loss) before
  nonrecurring charge.   $(235,042)   $(21,104)   $(8,000)   $(264,146)
Per share data:
  (Loss) before
   nonrecurring
   charge .....   $   (.04)
  Weighted average
   common shares
   outstanding. . . .   6,659,924   860,000   7,519,924

</TABLE>

(NOTE D) - Subsequent Events:

   [1]   In February and March 1997, the Company received a loan
from the President of $50,000.  The Company subsequently paid
back $40,000 to its President.

   [2]   On February 1, 1997, the Company signed a letter of
intent with an underwriter with respect to a proposed public
offering of the Company's securities.  The Company expects to
incur significant additional costs in this connection therewith.
In the event that the offering is not successfully completed,
such costs will be charged to expense.

   [3]  On April 28, 1997, the Board of Directors adopted and